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Morris, Alexander

EL) i N eea,

o ’ft"ullv"'.'f:’.’{?!ll; Q- ...

From: MazelEq@aol.com T WEANLE RN e

Sent: Monday, February 02, 2009 1:47 PM : R L Lo aTetY
To: FOIA-Central FEB 0 2 zgag O } ;
Subject: Freedom of Information Act request ,

We sent the following email to Kevin Hagerty this monring, and received a reply that he
will be out of the office till March 1. Can you please handle this for us? Thanks.

Kevin T. Hagerty, Director Office of Information Resources:

In the past DOE has sent us your list of unclaimed monies. Would you please send us your
latest list? We agree to pay up to $50. Please give us an estimate. Thanks.

Formal request:

Under the FOIA, we request access andi;;pies of unclaimed or outstanding checki] for the
past five years, including the dates, names, last addresses, and amounts due tié payees.
(Generally these are vendor checks which haven't been cashed within six months.)

We are only interested in amounts $10,000 or over and ones issued by your office (not
ones that have escheated to the state). It helps us all if your records have been
reconciled to insure that none of the items have subsequently been reissued.

Our intent is to locate the rightful owners and assist them in claiming their money. Our
firm has been in business over 25 years. We continue our mission of helping agencies,
like yours, clear unclaimed items off their books, which is a good accounting practice,
and help citizens recover their lost assets.

We are willing to pay reasonable costs. Please give us an estimate of the cost before
beginning the work.

We appreciate a reply within 10 working days as provided for in the law. You may also
respond via e-mail at MazelEQ@AOL.com.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

-
Loren J. Biaigg} President
Mazel Equitie National Associates
445 Warren Drive, Suite #10
San Francisco, CA 94131-1045
{415)759-1662; fax: (415)759-1664
MazelEq@aol.com

CONFIDENTIALITY STATEMENT

The information transmitted in this email is privileged and confidential. It is intended
only for the individual or entity addressed. Dissemination, distribution, copy or use of
this information is strictly prohibited. If you received this email in error, please call
us immediately. Thank you.

*rkkkxkdkdkr*¥+Creat Deals on Dell Laptops. Starting at $499.
(http://pr.atwola.com/promoclk/100000075x1217883258x1201191827/a0l?
redir=http://www.dell.com/co N
ntent/products/features.aspx/laptops_great_deals&#63;c=us%26cs=19%261l-en%26s=d |t
hs%26&#126;ck=anavml) \{
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Morris, Alexander

From: Rob Antle [rantle@thetelegram.com)
Sent: Tuesday, February 03, 2009 2:16 PM

To: FOIA-Central

Subject: Re: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request

Hello -

1 agree to pay for costs of up to $100 for each of the requests I submitted today. Hope
this is satisfactory; if you require further clarification, please feel free to let me
know.

Thanks in advance for your help.

Sincerely,
Rob Antle

Rob Antle

Reporter

The Telegram

P O Box 5970

St. John's, NL

CANADA AlC 5X7

phone 7N0-3R/4-2323 x313
cell

fax 709-364-393y
www.thetelegram.com
rantle@thetelegram.com

On 2/3/09 3:37 PM, "FOIA-Central" <FOIA-CENTRALQhq.doe.gov> wrote:
Mr. Antle,

Your request did not state a willingness to pay fees or an amount
thereto to process the request. As a representative of the news
media, you may be assessed fees for duplication if there are more than
100 pages. Please advise this office of your willingness to pay
duplication fees or an amount you are willing to pay for duplication.

I need this statement in order for the request to be deemed a proper
FOIA request. If you have any questions, please call me at (202)
586-3159.

v/r

Chris Morris
FOIA Officer
Department of Energy

----- Original Message-=----

From: FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov [mailto:FOIA-Central@hqg.doe.gov])
Sent: Tuesday, February 03, 2009 1:47 PM

To: FOIA-Central

Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request

Namezzggb Antl%:}

Organization: St. John's Telegram

TOT A-A0040006 60
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Address:

430 Topsail Road, Village Mall

P O Box 5970

St. John's, NL

AlC 5X7

CANADA

Phone: 709-364-2323

FAX: 709-364-3939

Email: rantle@thetelegram.con

Record Description:

Any(E;rrespondence between the Department of Energy and the
Newfoundland and Labrador government in Canada re: energy-related
issues. Time frame of request, November 1, 2008, to present.r
Preferred Form or Format: Paper and/or electronic

Type of Requester (if provided):

A representative of the news media affiliated with the St. John's
Telegram (Canada) and the request is made as part of news gathering
and not for commercial use.

Type of Media (if provided):

Newspaper

Fees and Fee Waivers:

I request a waiver or reduction of fees.

Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided):

Expedited Processing:

Specific Justification for Expedited Processing:






Morris, Alexander

From: FOIA-Central@hqg.doe.gov

Sent: Tuesday, February 03, 2009 1:39 PM
To: FOIA-Central

Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request

C 7 x,
Namef Rob Antle ’?Qﬁﬁﬁﬂv\
e . ’ :(,/E

Organization: St. John's Telegram

Address: Fé_ . SMEDM
i i 11 t? -

4P3g gggsg;%ORoad, Village Ma ‘ 03 20090 %/

St. John's, NL

AlE 1N9

CANADA

Phone: 709-364-2323

FAX: 709-364-3939

Email: rantle@thetelegram.com
Record Description:

<:;;;efing records prepared for and/or provided to the incoming administration referencing
hydroelectric projects in Canada, and potential energy sales to the U.%ZI

Preferred Form or Format: Paper and/or electronic
Type of Requester (if provided):

A representative of the news media affiliated with the St. John's Telegram (Canada) and
the request is made as part of news gathering and not for commercial use.

Type of Media (if provided):

Newspaper

Fees and Fee Waivers:

I request a waiver or reduction of fees.

Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided):

1. The subject of the request: Whether the subject of the requested records concerns "the
operations or activities of the government."

Energy is an important issue in North America now, as highlighted by President Obama.
There are a number of Canadian hydro projects in development that could provide clean
energy to the U.S.

2. The informative value of the information to be disclosed: Whether the disclosure is
"likely to contribute" to an understanding of government operations or activities.

Yes. See No. 1 above.

3. The contribution to an understanding by the general public of the subject likely to
result from disclosure, taking into account your ability and intent to disseminate the
information to the public in a form that can further understanding of the subject matter.

The St. John's Telegram is the broadsheet daily in the province of Newfoundland and

mé@()@m@]





Labrador, Canada, with weekend circulation of 50,000 in a province of just 500,000.

4. The significance of the contribution to public understanding: Whether the disclosure is
likely to contribute "significantly" to public understanding of government operations or
activities.

Yes.

5. The existence and magnitude of a commercial interest: Whether the requester has a
commercial interest that would be furthered by the requested disclosure, and, if so

No. Media request, no commercial interest.
6. The primary interest in disclosure: Whether the magnitude of the identified commercial

interest of the requester is sufficiently large, in comparison with the public interest in
disclosure, that disclosure is "primarily in the commercial interest of the requester."

No. Media request, no commercial interest.

Expedited Processing:

Specific Justification for Expedited Processing:






Morris, Alexander

From: FOIA-Central@hqg.doe.gov

Sent: Wednesday, February 04, 2009 2:26 PM
To: FOIA-Central

Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request

Namezig;gan Alberd%:) }:
Organization: Arent Fox, LLP EB 052009 O/

: COMinier e
Address: i QM‘L‘:&U;A&" SEAReay

- i:l_.H. ;:&:_:v;;‘\:y’ .

Ve 6y

1050 Connecticut Avenue sy o,
5 VNG gy
5' "““':‘}L".." S }9\-

Washington, D.C. 20036-5339
Phone: (202)715-8547

FAX: (202)857-6395

Email: alberda.regan@arentfox.com

Record Description:

We are seeking J:;hblication entitled "The Handbook for the Nuclear Suppliers Group Dual-
Use Annex" published by Los Alamos National Laboratori] U.S. Department of Energy in 1996,
We believe it has reference number LA-13131-M.

Preferred Form or Format: PDF if possible, hardcopy ok otherwise

Type of Requester (if provided):

Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company's
business.

Fees and Fee Waivers:

I agree to pay up to a specified amount for fees. Enter amount $ 500
Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided):
Expedited Processing:

Specific Justification for Expedited Processing:

TOUA S~ 0000
e | i’






Morris, Alexander

From: FOIA-Central@hqg.doe.gov

Sent: Wednesday, February 04, 2009 1:24 PM
To: FOIA-Central

Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request

Name { Matthew Nerlinger

Organization: Morgan Stanley

Address: FEB 052009 4

555 California Street %QAL' e, L
g:;,\ekl“rirlxcisco CA 94104 BEMCH' REviEW, & AP

Phone: 415 576 2610 DU,
FAX:

Email: matthew.nerlinger@ms.com
Record Description:

We WOfgp like to obtaiqCEﬁplications which have been submitted for the ATVM Loan Guarantee
Progranj.

Preferred Form or Format: pdf
Type of Requester (if provided):

Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company's
business.

Fees and Fee Waivers:
I request a waiver or reduction of fees.
Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided):

1. The subject of the request: Whether the subject of the requested records concerns "the
operations or activities of the government."

No

2. The informative value of the information to be disclosed: Whether the disclosure is
"likely to contribute" to an understanding of government operations or activities.

Yes, will contribute significantly.

3. The contribution to an understanding by the general public of the subject likely to
result from disclosure, taking into account your ability and intent to disseminate the
information to the public in a form that can further understanding of the subject matter.
Yes, will contribute significantly.

4. The significance of the contribution to public understanding: Whether the disclosure is
likely to contribute "significantly" to public understanding of government operations or
activities.

Yes, will contribute significantly.

5. The existence and magnitude of a commercial interest: Whether the requester has a Oﬁv/’/

FCTA-A0eq-0coXsl f





. commércial interest that would be furthered by the requested disclosure, and, if so

No, no commercial benefit.

6. The primary interest in disclosure: Whether the magnitude of the identified commercial
interest of the requester is sufficiently large, in comparison with the public interest in
disclosure, that disclosure is "primarily in the commercial interest of the requester."
Public interst is most important here.

Expedited Processing:

Specific Justification for Expedited Processing:










Morris, Alexander

From: FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov
Sent: Wednesday, February 04, 2009 10:20 AM
To: FOIA-Central
Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request
CtMﬂMEH

Name QCHELLE BALDWII\D O’AL“SEAHCH .

o Ewg
Organization: X2E LLC HEPq
Address:

20 N MERIDIAN, STE 400
INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46204

Phone: 317-636-7460

FAX: 317-636-7505

Email: baldwin@lewisandwilkins.com

Record Description:

DOE FOA(&E-P836-0660960157- all documents, including letter of intent and application,
submitted by ALICO, Inc. of LaBelle, Florida.

DOE FOA[DE—PS36-07G09700 - all documents, including letter of intent and application,
submitte y ICM, Inc. of/Colwich, Kansas.

Preferred Form or Format: pdf

Type of Requester (if provided):

Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company's
business.

Fees and Fee Waivers:

I agree to pay up to a specified amount for fees. Enter amount $ 500
Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided):

Expedited Processing:

Specific Justification for Expedited Processing:

T A-G03 00000






Morris, Alexander

From: FOIA-Central@hq.dos.gov

Sent: Wednesday, February 04, 2009 12:34 AM
To: FOIA-Central

Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request

Name :Gohn Upton D

Organization: San Francisco Examiner PEB 0
Address: 520090(/

450 Mission Street, San Francisco 94105 ‘lao
£ ~, _d--_“.“
Phone: 415 359 2645 ]75*&@5‘;‘":‘0,\,
NEY,

FAX: 415 728 4109 'é_/.maﬂ&‘rg,,

)
Email: jupton@sfexaminer.com
Record Description:
Kindly provide any and all(EEcords pertaining to reported incidents, violations and
disciplinary hearings involving former Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory Police
Officer Tony Pirone after Feb. 4, 20Q§] Please provide only information that is not
protected information and that is properly redacted.
Preferred Form or Format: email

Type of Requester (if provided):

A representative of the news media affiliated with San Francisco Examiner and the request
is made as part of news gathering and not for commercial use.

Type of Media (if provided):

Newspaper

Fees and Fee Waivers:

I agree to pay up to a specified amount for fees. Enter amount $ 20
Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided):

Expedited Processing:

I believe a compelling need exists to warrant expedited processing because there is:

an urgency to inform the public concerning actual or alleged Federal Government activity
exists (this option available ONLY for requesters primarily engaged in disseminating
information)

Specific Justification for Expedited Processing:
Tony Pirone, in his current capacity as a Bay Area Rapid Transit police officer, is a key
witness in the investigation of an alleged murder that has sparked social unrest in

Oakland, California. His policing background, which includes his service as a former
Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory police officer, is pertinent to the case.

TOTA 20000000605 |






Morris, Alexander

From: FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov

Sent: Thursday, February 05, 2009 10:16 AM
To: FOIA-Central

Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request

C
Name:(égéﬁie MariﬁIj)

Organization: EDR, Inc

Address:
ress ’JSEZ?¢7
440 Wheelers Farms Road mﬂ”ﬂ/‘ 62009
4th Floor . Q#ﬁ%qh;‘ Cj
Milford, CT 06461 SOLG s,
Phone: 800-265-1596 T e
e

FAX: 203-783-0306
Email: cmarini@edrnet.com
Record Description:

Hello,

I would like to obtain aéz;sting of the ~64,000 sites included in the Energy Star Building
Database for benchmarkin

Information I would like is:

Site name

Site location street address

Site location city, state, zip

Site type

Benchmark detail

etc

Preferred Form or Format: Excel or Access

Type of Requester (if provided):

Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company's
business.

Fees and Fee Waivers:

I agree to pay up to a specified amount for fees. Enter amount $ 500.00
Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided):

Expedited Processing:

Specific Justification for Expedited Processing:

Co)A-2009— 0000 @, A
1 \/ yo






Morris, Alexander

From: FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov

Sent: Thursday, February 05, 2009 6:17 PM
To: FOIA-Central

Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request

Name: Edward Lucas
Organization: The Economist
Address:

The Economist, PO Box 30, London SW1A 1HG, United Kingdom

Phone: +447770 380 791

FAX:

Email: edwardlucas@economist.com
Record Description:

Under the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U,S.C. subsection 552, I am writing to request you
rovide me with any Department of Energy(&ocumentsz>cables, internal memos etc:é}garding
(Eennady Timchenko)(first name may also be spelled Gennadi or Guennady or Guennadi and his

last name may also be spelled Timtchenko){and/or the company Gunvof] Mr Timchenko is a
Russian-born Finnish citizen and the main shareholder in Gunvor, an oil trading company.
He and it are based in Geneva, Switzerland. However the company’s complicated trail of
corporate ownership includes the British Virgin Islands, Cyprus, the Netherlands, Finland,
Russia, Sweden and Estonia.

Both he and the company are of great interest to law-enforcement bodies and other
government agencies around the world for reasons I will be glad to explain if it will help
you search for documents. Mr Timchenko is a leading member of the inner cirecle around
Vladimir Putin, currently prime minister of Russia. He is a former officer in the KGB 1st
Directorate (external espionage).

Mr Timchenko has been active in business in Estonia and Finland in the 1990s but came to
public notice when his friend Vladimir Putin became president of Russia. Gunvor has become
one of the largest oil trading companies in the world in the past four years, largely
thanks to its close political ties with the Russian government. I am sure that this has
been monitored by State Department officials and discussed with them with other government
agencies. I am not requesting that confidential or secret material be provided, or
anything that might endanger sources or methods.

Preferred Form or Format:

Type of Requester (if provided):

A representative of the news media affiliated with The Economist and the request is made
as part of news gathering and not for commercial use.

Type of Media (if provided):
Newspaper
Fees and Fee Waivers:

I agree to pay up to a specified amount for fees. Enter amount $ 200

Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided):

£@1) 2009 -00006T





Expedited Processing:

Specific Justification for Expedited Processing:






Morris, Alexander
Xande

From: FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov

Sent: Thursday, February 05, 2009 4:13 PM
To: FOIA-Central

Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request

Name{cgéqgg;d sadaiE:J

Organization: Numark Associates, Inc.

Address: FEB 0 62009 03

1220 19th st, NW COlaram
Ste 500 OMI""*’-’T"Q% “e
Washington, DC 20036-2405 "Ry
e *.‘:;;E‘ T
Phone: 571 243 3012 N i
g T,
FAX: e

Email: rsadala@numarkassoc.com

Record Description:

please provide d:;éby of RFP DE-RP09-04SR22277 and contract nr DE—AMOQ-OSSRZZ{QE]
Preferred Form or Format: WORD OR PDF

Type of Requester (if provided):

Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company's
business.

Fees and Fee Waivers:
I agree to pay all applicable fees.
Expedited Processing:

Specific Justification for Expedited Processing:






Morris, Alexander

From: FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov

Sent: Thursday, February 05, 2009 3:10 PM
To: FOIA-Central

Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request

Name: david haberman

Organization: Mountain States H2 Business Counci
Address: lﬂrﬁ‘&i*. - Fé\& 0
POB 480365 e, 620

a3 Cj /

Delray Beach, FL 33448
Phone: O s
FAX:

Email: .
Record Description:

<;;ADA and license agreement between the National Renewable Energy Laboratory (NREL) and
CHEVRON regarding algae, biofuels and genetic modification of algéfj

Preferred Form or Format: electronic
Type of Requester (if provided):

Affiliated with an educational or noncommercial scientific institution, and this request
is made for scholarly or scientific purpose and not for commercial use.

Fees and Fee Waivers:

I agree to pay all applicable fees.

Expedited Processing:

I believe a compelling need exists to warrant expedited processing because there is:

an urgency to inform the public concerning actual or alleged Federal Government activity
exists (this option available ONLY for requesters primarily engaged in disseminating
information)

Specific Justification for Expedited Processing:
NREL delivered a report to congress on algae and this report does not address the risks
from genetic modification of algae. Its report does not coorespond to the scientific

realities of GMO reisks and it does not adaquately disclose its commercial interest in
working with Chevron which taints its recommendations

g
Q0 00" ’
ok






Ap Associated Press "

the essontial global news n

¥ ¥
N

Chris Morris February 6, 2009
[FOIA/PA Division, ME-73

1000 Independence Avenug, S.W,
Washington, D.C. 20585

telephone number: (202) § }6-3 159
fax number: (202) 586-0575

Dear Mr. Morris:
Thank you for the department’s prompt respunse to AP's FOIA request, No, 2009-000020.

T would like to get copics of three of the Steven Chu letters in the correspondence log. T am hoping I can do so
under my cxisting FOIA request, but if I cannot, this lelter serves as a new rcquest under the FOIA.

Here are the control numbers for the correspondence T am interested in:
- EXBEC-2005-007251
- EXEC-2005-007644
- EXEC-20074004762
I would also like copies of any departnicul replies to these three Chu letters.

As Tam making this reques} in my capacity as a full-time journalist for The Associated Press, and this
information involves the ncw energy scerctary, and is therefore of Limel y valuc, I ask that you cxpedite
this request as provided under the Clinton administration FOIA guidclines.

I would appreciatc your communicating with me by telephone, e-mail or fux if you have questions
about this request. My phone number is 202-641-9466. My e-mail address is siheimer@ ap.otg, and my
fax number is 202-263-8837. '

Thank you for your assistatice, and [ will look forward to receiving your reply as soon as pussible.
Sincerely,

L6077
Sharon Theimer, reporter
The Associated Press
1100 13" Street NW, Suite P00
Washington, DC 20005

FDIA— J00% 000070
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Morris, Alexander
L

From: FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov
Sent: Friday, February 06, 2009 8:32 PM
To: FOIA-Central
Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request
Name :@1 PutneD
Organization: MPPI ”SQIENE'FIC/
1 foep.t ‘S‘S’ s
Address: OF, .:-‘:p‘qﬁ;é;‘}-.;:f

1601 Colorado Ave. # A
Santa Monica, CA 90404

Phone: 818 209-4792

FAX: 818 209-4792

Email: annputney@mac.com

Record Description:

US government human and animal surveillance progrqij This program was detailed in a 1989
government report, the program was carried out by the EPA. It is the official United
States government offsite monitoring project for detection of radioactive contamination
for nuclear testing at the Dept. of Energy's Nevada Test Site.

Preferred Form or Format: e-mail pdf file or send doc copy

Type of Requester (if provided):

A representative of the news media affiliated with History Channel and the request is made
as part of news gathering and not for commercial use.

Type of Media (if provided):

Other: Cable television

Fees and Fee Waivers:

I agree to pay up to a specified amount for fees. Enter amount § 25

Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided):

Expedited Processing:

I believe a compelling need exists to warrant expedited processing because there is:
an urgency to inform the public concerning actual or alleged Federal Government activity
exists (this option available ONLY for requesters primarily engaged in disseminating
information)

Specific Justification for Expedited Processing:

I am producing a program for History Channel and I am operating on a tight deadline and
need to see if this is a reality or a relevant story line...

T+ OANAECC-000) 01)






Morris, Alexander

From: FOIA-Central@hg.doe.gov -

Sent: Friday, February 06, 2009 4:38 PM
To: FOIA-Central
Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request

Name:(égnny Hosein i

Organization: Friends Committee on National Legislation Education Fund

Address:
245 2nd St. NE »
Washington, DC 20002 QTHF,L}J“Q:‘ EB 09 2009
i V7% Z)
Phone: 202-547-6000 x2560 “agﬂyah 3
FAX: 202-547-6019 g
el e
-l

Email: danny@fcnl.org
Record Description:
We are only seeking unclassified versions of each of these.

l.cﬁétional Nuclear Security Administration report to Congress on retirement and
dismantlement of nuclear warheaqéj(Public Law 110-181, Sec. 3122).

2. Energy Department plans submitted to Congress in May 2008 on strengthening and
expanding the International Radiological Threat Reduction program and the Materials
Protection, Control, and Accounting program (Public Law 110-181, Sec. 3127 and Sec. 3128).

3. President's unclassified reports to Congress, "Comprehensive Nuclear Threat Reduction
and Security Plan," a plan to ensure that nuclear weapons and weapons-usable material
around the world are secure by 2012 (Public Law 110-161, Sec. 699M).

4. Energy Department report to Congress on the status of nuclear materials protection,
control, and accounting programs in Russia and other countries (50 U.S. Code Sec. 2563).

5. President's report to Congress on a plan to secure nuclear weapons, material, and
expertise in the former Soviet Union (22 U.S. Code Sec. 5952 note). The report is usually
included as an appendix in the annual report to Congress on how the Cooperative Threat
Reduction (Nunn-Lugar) Program can contribute to implementing the Strategic Offensive
Reductions Treaty (SORT or Moscow Treaty) and to securing Russian nuclear weapons and
material (Treaty Document 107-8, Sec. 2(1)}.

Preferred Form or Format: Mail or Electronic
Type of Requester (if provided):

Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company's
business.

Fees and Fee Waivers:
I request a waiver or reduction of fees.
Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided):

1. The subject of the request: Whether the subject of the requested records concerns "the
operations or activities of the government." 4F$’.

Yes; We are a 501(c)(3) and track the activities of government agencies.

TOXA-80CQA- cooonNy i





2. The informative value of the information to be disclosed: Whether the disclosure is
"likely to contribute" to an understanding of government operations or activities.

Yes; these reports detail government activities on issues that we track.

3. The contribution to an understanding by the general public of the subject likely to
result from disclosure, taking into account your ability and intent to disseminate the
information to the public in a form that can further understanding of the subject matter.

Yes; We are a 501{c)(3) and serve the purpose of educating our constituents, the public,
and legislators about these issues. We use this information for educational purposes.

4. The significance of the contribution to public understanding: Whether the disclosure is
likely to contribute "significantly" to public understanding of government operations or
activities.

Yes; This information is essential to understanding how the government is handling
nonproliferation and the nuclear stockpile.

5. The existence and magnitude of a commercial interest: Whether the requester has a
commercial interest that would be furthered by the requested disclosure, and, if so

No; We are a 501(c) (3) nonprofit, so there is no commercial interest. We will not sell
this information. It is simply a public service used for education.

6. The primary interest in disclosure: Whether the magnitude of the identified commercial
interest of the requester is sufficiently large, in comparison with the public interest in
disclosure, that disclosure is "primarily in the commercial interest of the requester.”

No; We are a 501(c) (3) nonprofit, so there is no commercial interest. We will not sell
this information. It is simply a public service used for education. :

Expedited Processing:

Specific Justification for Expédited Processing{






Morris, Alexander

From: Cooper, Shelly

Sent: Monday, February 09, 2009 8:33 AM

To: ‘Alexander Cohen'

Cc: Morris, Alexander

Subject: RE: Freedom of Information Act Request

I am no longer a FOIA Officer for the Office of the Executive Secretariat at DOE. You may
want to contact the FOIA Office at DOE.

~ F&p
i, 99 2009 4

&4
Shelly Cooper -‘?HQQ%_
Office of Chief Human Capital Officer .z ﬁ&i? g
Business Management Office (HC-1.5) “wx\ﬁ;$f:
202-586-0494 ) %‘&M

™

----- Original Message-----

From: Alexander Cohen [mailto:acohen@citizen.org]
Sent: Thursday, February 05, 2009 5:34 PM

To: Cooper, Shelly

Subject: Freedom of Information Act Request

Dear FOIA Officer:

On behalf of Public Citizen, and pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. §
552, T request copies of the following records: :

<:;ll ethics agreements for current presidential nominees for positions requiring Senate
confirmationj (“PAS nominees”).

Documents submitted by PAS nominees pertaining to their past employment and compensation
for said employment.

I request a waiver of fees for fulfillment of this request on the basis of FOIA’s
provision that fees shall be waived or reduced if disclosure of the information is in the
public interest because it is likely to contribute significantly to public understanding
of the operations or activities of the government and is not primarily in the commercial
interest of the requester. (5 U.S.C. § 552 (a) (4) (A) (iii)) i

This request satisfies the fee waiver criteria in the following ways:

1. The documents requested concern enforcement of the President’s new ethics rules,
covered by Executive Order 13490. The implementation of the new ethics rules has been a
subject of considerable public interest and news coverage, especially for top-level
presidential appointees. Disclosure of how that policy is being implemented plainly lends
insight into the activities of government.

2 Public Citizen has a long record of disseminating information to the public and has
been among the chief chroniclers of activities pertaining to the Obama transition. Our Web
site tracking the transition, www.becoming44.org, has received visits from more than
13,000 individuals. The project or information published by the project has been cited by
the New York Times, Chicago Sun-Times, USA Today, Congressional Quarterly, the Politico,
and has been the subject of several radio show segments.

3. The information sought by Public Citizen does not serve any commercial interest.
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Public Citizen is a national, nonprofit organization. Almost all of our funding comes from
* individual donations and foundation grants. Information from our request will be made
freely available to the public.

For the foregoing reasons, I request that you waive all fees associated with this request.
However, if your agency determines that I should be charged for any part of this request,
please contact me before any searches reach an estimated cost of $25.

If you refuse access to any of the requested records, I ask that you describe the
materials you are withholding and state the basis for the denial for each document being
withheld. In addition, please state the number of pages in each withheld document, the
date of each document, and the total number of pages pertaining to this request. This
information will be helpful in deciding whether to appeal an adverse determination.

I look forward to receiving your response within 20 working days, as required by law, and
will interpret any delay in your response as a denial of this request. I certify that the
previous statements are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and ask
for your prompt attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Alexander Cohen
Senior Researcher
Public Citizen’s Congress Watch Division

@xander Cohex"x3
Senior Researcher
Public Citizen's Congress Watch
215 Pennsylvania Ave. SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 454-5112 - phone

aconhen@citizen.ory
http://www.becoming44.org
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P AD S O Ill ine Privacy and Security Stategg;g

Contract# FG36-04G014160

Name and Address
PYRAMID LAKE PAIUTE TRIBE
NIXON, NV 89424-0256

Description
PYRAMID LAKE RENEWABLE ENERGY PARK

Award Date
07/02/2004

Completion Date
11430/2007

Total Award Value
$1,972,000

Total Obligations
$1,972,000

Current FY Obligations
$0





P AD S Onlil’l e ] Privacy and Security Stater;z:g

Contract# FG02-06ER64279

Name and Address
PYRAMID LAKE PAIUTE TRIBE
NIXON, NV 89424-0000

Description
PYRAMID LAKE ENERGY PROJECT

Award Date Type of Award

08/18/2006 FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE/PROJECT GRANT

Completion Date Type of Business

07/31/2008 INDIAN TRIBE

Total Award Value - Area of Expertise

$241,000 81.049 - OFFICE OF ENERGY RESEARCH ASSISTANCE
PGM

Total Obligations
$241,000 Awarding Office
02 - CHICAGO SERVICE CENTER

Current FY Obligations
$0






Natalia Gonzalez

January 20, 2009 e o
s QFHEn

Department of Energy

Director, FOIA/PA Division, ME-73
1000 Independence Avenue, SW
Washington, DC 20585

FOIA REQUEST
Fee waiver requested

Dear FOI Officer:

Pursuant to the federal Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552, I request access to and/_;apies of all
FOIA requests made on the wind energy sector between the dates of September 1, 2008 and January 1,

20@

As a student of Northwestern University I ask all fees be waived for this request is solely made for
educational purposes and will not be used for any commercial reason.

If my request is denied in whole or part, I ask that you justify all deletions by reference to specific
exemptions of the act. I will also expect you to release all segregable portions of otherwise exempt
material. I, of course, reserve the right to appeal your decision to withhold any information or to deny a
waiver of fees. '

As I am making this request as a scholar and this information is of timely value, [ would appreciate your
communicating with me by telephone, rather than by mail, if you have questions regarding this request.

I look forward to your reply within 20 business days, as the statute requires.
Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

e AB00 0T
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McGuireWoods LLP

One James Center

901 Last Cary Stred
Richimond, VA 23219-4030
Phone: 804.775.1000

tax: H04.775.1061
wwvw.mcguircwaods.cam

kimberly kose Hilman | NA~CUIREVVOODS Hhillmanemcguitewoods com

February 9, 2009

VIA FACSIMILE 202-586-0575 and

U.S. MAIL | FEB 10 2009 'O/

U.S. Department of Energy ‘ NN . '
FOIA/Privacy Officer (Phone: 202-586-5955) QOMMERCIAL SEAROM 35N 2 Brpney et
1000 Independence Avenue, SW

Washington, DC 20585

Freedom of Information Act Request

Dear FOIA/Privacy Officer:

I am submitting this lctter request for public records pursuant to the Freedom of
Information Act (“FOIA™), 5 U.S.C. Section 552, and request(Copies of any and all files and
records related to Sylvania Electric Products, Inc. and/or Sylvania-Corning Nuclear Corporatigﬂ
(hereinafter collectively referred to as “Sylvania”) located at 208-20 and/or 209-20 Willits Point
Blvd., Bayside (Quecens County), New York as follows:

Copies of any and all filcs and records relating to this facility at any time, including the
July 2, 1956 incident/explosion at Sylvania. Files and records include, but are not limited
lo, investigation reports, inspection reports, interview notes, test data and/or any
citation(s) issued by any Statc or Federal regulatory authority. This request includes
copies of questionnaires, audio recordings, photographs, videos, diagrams, drawings,
sampling and testing reports, engineering calculations, memoranda, and correspondence,
to the extent such documents exist. This request specifically includes documentation
relating to uranium, thorium and/or radiation levels at the facility at any time, including
exposure levels prior to, during and following the July 2, 1956 incident.

We are willing and able to pay reasonable search and copying fees. If we need to make
arrangements for payment before you begin copying, please telephone me or my paralegal,
Sharon Gulliksen at 804-775-7588.

If your office is not the appropriate officc to receive this request, please forward it to the
appropriatc office for a thorough and prompt response. 1 would appreciate your advising me of
the individual to whom you have forwarded my request.

Time is of the essence in this request for public rccords. If you consider any portion or
portions of any records within the scope of this request to be exempted from disclosure, please

HOLRA-AEG-ceooN Vo





McGuireWoods LLP 2/9/2009 5:02 PM PAGE 3/003 Fax Server

FOIA/Privacy Officer
February 9, 2009
Page 2

exclude such exempt portion and produce all non-exempt material within ten (10) days of the
date of this requcst.

Any withheld records or portion of records should be identified in a list supplied with
your response. The list should identify the record or portion of record withheld by date,
addressee, author, and title, and describe the general subject matter of the record or portion of the
record withheld and provide a statement of justification for the exemption from release.

If you have any questions concerning this request, please contact me at 804-775-1127.
Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Sincerely yours,

Qimberly R. Hillman

KRH/jp
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No. of pages (including cover): 03 Date: Monday, February 09, 2009 5:01:44 PM
If all pages are not received, please call the Fax Operator indicated below

To: U8 Department of Energy

Office/Company/Firm:

Phone Number: Fax Number: 1-202-586-0575

From: Kimberly R. Hillman, Bequire

Office: Richmond Direct Fax Number: 1-804-698-3153

Sender's Direct Dial Phone Number: 1-804-775-1127

-RLemarks:

RICHMOND, VA BOAITTo 08T

This Fax is intended for the recipientindicated above. Itmay be confidential or protected from diaclosure by

the attomey-client privilege or work- i i i
immediatel;. Than’; you.g work-product doctrine. If you have received this Fax in error, please destroy it







Morris, Alexander

From: FOIA-Central@hqg.doe.gov

Sent; Monday, February 09, 2009 3:33 PM
To: FOIA-Central

Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request

Name(:;arry Stoff;g:)
Organization: Automotive News
Address:

814 National Press Building

529 14th St. NW
Washington, D.C. 20045

Phone: 202-662-7212

FAX: 202-638-3155

Email: hstoffer@crain.com

Record Description:

Respectfully seekinqggapies of all applications that have been received from automakers
and suppliers under e_Rdvanced Technology Vehicles Manufacturing Incentive Program
established in late ZQQg.

Preferred Form or Format:

Type of Requester (if provided):

A representative of the news media affiliated with Crain Communications Inc. and the
request is made as part of news gathering and not for commercial use.

Type of Media (if provided):

Other: trade magazine and online news site

Fees and Fee Waivers:

I agree to pay all applicable fees.

Expedited Processing:

I believe a compelling need exists to warrant expedited processing because there is:

an urgency to inform the public concerning actual or alleged Federal Government activity
exists (this option available ONLY for requesters primarily engaged in disseminating
information)

Specific Justification for Expedited Processing:

It is in the public interest to know who all the applicants are before the department
begins approving loans.
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Morris, Alexander

From: FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov

Sent: Monday, February 09, 2009 4:18 PM
To: FOIA-Central

Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request

Name: Harry Stoffer

Organization: Automotive News

Address:

814 National Press Building

529 14th St. NW

Washington, D.C. 20045

Phone: 202-662-7212

FAX: 202-638-3155

Email: hstoffer@crain.com

Record Description:

Earlier I requested copies of all loan applications received to date by the Advanced
Technology Vehicles Manufacturing Incentive Program; I thought while that is being

processed, a much easier request to fill would be a simpquiist of all loan applicants
namséﬂ Thank you. -

Preferred Form or Format:
Type of Requester (if provided):

A representative of the news media affiliated with Crain Communications and the request is
made as part of news gathering and not for commercial use.

Type of Media (if provided):

Other: trade magazine and online news site

Fees and Fee Waivers:

I agree to pay all applicable fees.

Expedited Processing:

I believe a compelling need exists to warrant expedited processing because there is:

an urgency to inform the public concerning actual or alleged Federal Government activity
exists (this option available ONLY for requesters primarily engaged in disseminating
information)

Specific Justification for Expedited Processing:

It is in the public interest for the names of applicants to be made public before loan
approval decisions are made.






Morris, Alexander

From: FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov

Sent: Monday, February 09, 2009 2:14 PM
To: FOIA-Central

Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request

Name{jiohn Goinsdj

Ofganization: Center for the Built Environment

Address: QHOUF'
(RS o
’ L AFATA TN 3 o
390 Wurster Hall A‘bh’?ﬁﬂ5¢
Berkeley, CA "caﬁ?-:‘:;z
94720 AGEs
Phone: 510-642-6574

FAX: 510-643-5571

Email:

" Record Description:

I am requesting thq<E§?A log from 2000 to the presgég7
Preferred Form or Format: Excel

Type of Requester (if provided):

Affiliated with an educational or noncommercial scientific institution, and this request
is made for scholarly or scientific purpose and not for commercial use.

Fees and Fee Waivers:
I request a waiver or reduction of fees.
Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided):

1. The subject of the request: Whether the subject of the requested records concerns "the
operations or activities of the government."

This is part of contract research with GSA.

2. The informative value of the information to be disclosed: Whether the disclosure is
"likely to contribute" to an understanding of government operations or activities.

We are a university and are charged with disseminating information to the public.
3. The contribution to an understanding by the general public of the subject likely to

result from disclosure, taking into account your ability and intent to disseminate the
information to the public in a form that can further understanding of the subject matter.

In addition to providing results to our direct funders, we offer our research to the
general public.

4. The significance of the contribution to public understanding: Whether the disclosure is
likely to contribute "significantly" to public understanding of government operations or
activities.

Yes, it will provide information about the results of federal green building efforts.

5. The existence and magnitude of a commercial interest: Whether the requester has a
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commercial interest that would be furthered by the requested disclosure, and, if so

Yes, the information will be of interest to other developers implementing cutting-edge
green practices.

6. The primary interest in disclosure: Whether the magnitude of the identified commercial
interest of the requester is sufficiently large, in comparison with the public interest in
disclosure, that disclosure is "primarily in the commercial interest of the requester."”

The information will be of primary interest to GSA. Commercial interest is secondary, but
sufficient.

Expedited Processing:

I believe a compelling need exists to warrant expedited processing because there is:

an urgency to inform the public concerning actual or alleged Federal Government activity
exists (this option available ONLY for requesters primarily engaged in disseminating
information)

Specific Justification for Expedited Processing:

We are a research institute in contract with GSA tb provide specific research by April
2009. We will provide the results of our research to GSA at that time. Our core mission is

to provide research to the public and our funders regarding sustainable building
practices.
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Morris, Alexander

From: FOIA-Central@hqg.doe.gov

Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2009 4:07 PM
To: FOIA-Central

Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request

Name:éé%endan Borreii:y

Organization: The Scientist
Address:
226 Carroll St. #4

Phone: 917-267-7791

FAX:

Email: bborrell@nasw.org

Record Description:

I would like( all correspondence, email, and paperwork which relates to the assigning of
$12 million of congressional earmarks from FY06 and FYO8 to research grant DE-

FGO2- 06ER642423 which specifies 5 UCLA-based research projects and technical centers as
the recipients.

This request will likely include clarifying correspondence or records of phone
conversations between DOE, Michael Phelps at UCLA, Senator Ted Stevens, and members of
Stevens' office such as Elizabeth Connell.

Preferred Form or Format: PDF

Type of Requester (if provided):

A representative of the news media affiliated with The Scientist and the request is made
as part of news gathering and not for commercial use.

Type of Media (if provided):

Magazine

Fees and Fee Waivers:

I request a waiver or reduction of fees.

Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided):

1. The subject of the request: Whether the subject of the requested records concerns "the
operations or activities of the government."

The request concerns operations of the government

2. The informative value of the information to be disclosed: Whether the disclosure is
"likely to contribute" to an understanding of government operations or activities.

The informative value is likely to contribute to an understanding of government activities
3. The contribution to an understanding by the general public of the subject likely to
result from disclosure, taking into account your ability and intent to disseminate the

information to the public in a form that can further understanding of the subject matter.

We have the ability and intent to disseminate the information to the public to further
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understanding of government operations

4. The significance of the contribution to public understanding: Whether the disclosure is
likely to contribute "significantly" to public understanding of government operations or
activities.

Disclosures is highly likely to contribute significantly to public understanding of
government operations

5. The existence and magnitude of a commercial interest: Whether the requester has a
commercial interest that would be furthered by the requested disclosure, and, if so

The request is not primarily in my commercial interest.

6. The primary interest in disclosure: Whether the magnitude of the identified commercial
interest of the requester is sufficiently large, in comparison with the public interest in
disclosure, that disclosure is "primarily in the commercial interest of the requester."
The request is not primarily in my commercial interest.

Expedited Processing:

I believe a compelling need exists to warrant expedited processing because there is:

an urgency to inform the public concerning actual or alleged Federal Government activity
exists (this option available ONLY for requesters primarily engaged in disseminating
information)

Specific Justification for Expedited Processing:

We are a member of the news media engaged in a complex project and would like to
disseminate this information to the public at the earliest possible date.






Morris, Alexander

From: FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov

Sent: Wednesday, February 11, 2009 1:31 PM
To: FOIA-Central

Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request

Name{ Derek Roger€:>

Organization:

/;?z?
- 1
Address: '%" . l 20&90 1/

RS s,

GC%¥Rh
Phone: ’77
FAX: S
Email:
Record Description:

I wish to request the(}écords that would state how much nuclear waste is being stored on-
site at the nation's nuclear power facilitie?. The latest data would be preferable, with

a breakdown by site.

Preferred Form or Format: digital copy
Type of Requester (if provided):

An individual seeking information for personal use and not for commercial use.
Fees and Fee Waivers:

I request a waiver or reduction of fees,

Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided):

2. The informative value of the information to be disclosed: Whether the disclosure is
"likely to contribute" to an understanding of government operations or activities.

The information will highlight how the government handles nuclear waste. It is possible
to find out how much power is generated by each plant, but not the waste that each plant
produces.

3. The contribution to an understanding by the general public of the subject likely to
result from disclosure, taking into account your ability and intent to disseminate the
information to the public in a form that can further understanding of the subject matter.

I am a film student at Ithaca College and will be included the information gathered from
this FOIA request in a documentary film that will play at the college and will show at
various film festivals. Each time the film is played, the information will accurately and

effectively disseminated to the public.

4. The significance of the contribution to public understanding: Whether the disclosure is
likely to contribute "significantly" to public understanding of government operations or

activities.

The knowledge gathered from this report will undoubtedly contribute significantly to the
public's understanding of the government's operations, as it will inform the viewer
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specific facts relating to the storage of nuclear waste. At this peint in American

History, a time when focusing on clean energy sources is key, it would be helpful for the
public to understand how the management of nuclear waste is handled by the the government.

5. The existence and magnitude of a commercial interest: Whether the requester has a
commercial interest that would be furthered by the requested disclosure, and, if so

The information will only be used in a documentary film that will not make any profits.

Expedited Processing:

Specific Justification for Expedited Processing:
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May 22, 2008 /_-62//-’} &a~/‘f/¢{—f)
Freedom of nformption Act Q:Ticer )-)) R s )
Office of Public Affaire/FOIA, NNSA/SC ' .y WEN/
P.0. Bax 5460 '
Albuguprque, NM 87185-540( -2/.,00 DR
Fax: (505).845:5438 R3S

.:'}%

. . . .'C'L!

Re: Freedowm of Inforimation Act request regarding the 2008 security astmsmcnt%EE.
Livermore Lab ,

) 0 FHEE"'A@::

To Whom It May Concern: B . FEB I R

' ! 1 Zgaq ‘
03

Thisisa rgqu;cst under the Frozdom of ]niqrmaﬁon Act (FOIA).
TneVal:le)" CAREs would like o formally r&;u&&pim of all documents concesning the

- 2008 ndsessment of the securit;* programs at Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory

(LLNL or Livermore Lab) con licted by the Depertment of Energy's (DOE) Office of
Health, Safety and Security (H:3S). . This request focludes, but is not limited to, HHS's
proliminary and firial inspectic Treports; separity, technical, operational, and hazard
assessments; debriefing materi 1ls; mémorapds; schédules; and correspondence, whether
in hand copy or-electronic forn:. Correspandence includes, but is not limited 1o, letters,
notes, e-nizil messagts, and plione logs or notes.

In the €vent thot nccess to any >f the requested rocords is demied, please nots that FO1A

 provides that *{a]jny reasonabl:- segregable portion of a record shall be provided to any

person requesting such recard dier deletion of the partions which are exeropt under
[FOIA)L" 5 U.S.Ci§ 552(b). "'ri-Vallcy CAREs therefore requests that it be provided
with all non-exempt portions of the requested records that are reasonsbly segregable.
Tri-Valley CAREs further req csts that you describe the deleted material  €etail and
specify the statutory basis for L3¢ denial, a3 well 83 your ressons for telieviog that the
alleged statutdry justification spplies in each izstance. Please separately state your
reasons for not invaking your :liscretionary powers to release the requested documents in
the public intorest. Such stateremts will be helpful in deciding whether to appeal en
edverse determination and- in f»mulsting arguments in case an appeal is ken. DOE’s
written justification might also belp to avold unnecassary litigatien. - Of course, Tni-
Valley CAREs reserves its riglit to appeal the withholding or deletion of any information
and expects that you will list t: ¢ office and address where such an appeal can be sent.

Tri-Valley CARESs roquests a “raiver of all fees for this FOIA request. Disclosure of the
requested information to Tri-Valley CAREs is in the public interest becanse it is likely to
contribute significantly to pub.ic understanding of the operatians or activides of the
government and is oot priman y in our comunercial interest. Tri-Valley CARZs meets the
fee waiver criteriasct oiitin 1. C.F.X. § 1004.9:

¢
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1. Whether the ubject of “he requested records concerns the “operations or activities
of the government.”

The Depantment of Energy (DOE) and ity operations and activities—inclnding ke 2008
Livermorc Lab security assesst acat—<are gperations or activities of the govermment.

2. Whetlier the disclosure is “likely tocontribute™ to an understanding of
govermnent operatians or activitics.

Further information regarding 1he 2008 assessment of the secusity programs at Livermore
Lab will contribute to an under itanding of govemnment operatians and activitics. This
information concems the adequ acy of the security programs at Livermorce Lab,
particularly vmhrogardm the threat of terrosist attack. As such, this information is
vitally important in understand ng the govnmmcnt’s efforts to ensure the safety of LLNL
cmploym. the surtounding oo nmunitics, gud the San Francisco Bay 'Area.

3, ,’Whm vontribution to & understanding by (he general public will result from
disclosure?

Tri-Vallcy CARESs uscs infornaticn obtained through FOLA to help ths general public
and others understand the oper itions and sctivitivs of the govermnment, specifically DOE
and its Livermors-Lab. Tri-Valley CARES, publishes a morthly newsletter, circulated
fres of charge lo um:resxed paries. Infomuﬂon obtamed fmm FOIArnqucsls is used in

m!mmnbon obunned thmugh 1:136 request will be used in our ncwsleucr

In addition, Tri-Valley CARE: uses infonmation derived from FOIA TTquests in its fact
¢hests, reports, and other materials that are distributed, like our newslener, 1o the media,
elected officials, régulatory agincices, other organizations, and the general public.
Information is also.available on our web site at http:iwww.trivalleycares.org. Moreaver,
information provided by Tri-Villey CARBs iv used regularly by local, regional, and
mational medm.

Tn-Vnnay CARE.s secks these records in order fo inform (he public about important
povernment operutions and act.vities. Again, this infonmation concerns te adequacy of
the security programs at Liver aore Lab. Since LLNL housts plntomum and other
hazardous materials, which mey be desirable to temrorists, a robust security regime is
esscatial, Medmn:ports have ‘ndicated that Livermore Lab failed portions of the security
assessment, which indicates a threat to both surrounding conununities and the nation at
large. Disclogure of this infon, ration wil) dontribute to as undarstanding by the public of
the adequacy. "of the security programs at LLNL and eny steps that should be taken to
reduce und counter the terroris threat. For instance, this information ay indicate tha:
platonium should be removed fom Livermore Lab at an accelerated rate.
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By obtaining these md:ds, Tri -Valley CARBs will benefit the public and contribute to its
general understonding. This is the group’s aission, as laid out in it erticles of
iccarporation and ite 501(¢)(3) mws.; )

4. . Whether the disclosare is likely to contribute “significantly” to public
. ingeritanding of goverument operations or activides.

The 2008 security sssessment for Livermore Lab concerns an issue of paramouant
imporiance, namely the ability 2f LML to prevent or repel a direct terrorist attack on the
facility. Such an attack copld ave devastating consequences, both locally snd
nationally, with impacis to putitic heajth and safety, as well as the environment.
Disclosnre of this tnfofmiation vill coptribyte significantly to public inderstanding of the
gdvctnrgcnt'éljability:to sceure auclear and other hazardous materials at Livermore Lab.

Additionaily, Tri-Valley CARYs has the means (sce #3 above) and the track recotd tc be
“likely to contribute ‘significa:uy” to public understanding:™

5. Whether the requester) as a commercial interest that would be furthered by the
requested disclosure.

i

This is not applicable in the cace of Tri-Valley CAREs. Asmentioned, Tri-Vallsy
CAREH is 8 501 (c)(3) public brmefit orgenization. We provide the information to the
public frec of charge. »

6. Whether a commercinl nterest is *primary.”
This is aot applicable to Tri-V.lley CAREs. We have no profit motive.

In light of thg.above, Txi-Valley CAREs requests & fee waiver for the disclosure of this
information. .i

Tri-Valley CAREs acks that 0! r request receive expedited processing because thexe is a
compelling nced for theee doct ments. As gpecificd above, media reports bave indicated
that the 2008 socurity assessmrnt identificd a munber of deficiencies in the seourity
programs at Livermore Leb, These deficiencies threaten the health and welfare of the 7
willion. individualx living with o g 50-mile‘radius of LLNL. Disclosure of this
information could. facilitate im orant chauges to the security program and other
mitigsting scps that could rediice this risk. As such, this roquest should reccive

Access to the requested record s should be grunted within twenty (20) working days fom
the date of your receipt. Bailute to respond in a timely manner shall be viewed as a
denial of this request and Tri-Y ‘alley CAREs may immmediztely file an administrative
appeal. Thanking you in edvaice for, your prompt reply.

Rt
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Morris, Alexander

From: Peterson, Shirley [speterson@doeal.gov)
Sent: Wednesday, February 11, 2009 3:01 PM
To: Morris, Alexander

Subject: FOIA 08-192-P
Attachments: DOE-HQ-HSS-FOIA.pdf

We are also furnishing 2 other responsive documents:

1. Email from Bud Marsh to Duane Gordon, dated 4/22/08, Subject: MC&A Comments i

2. Memorandum wi/attachment, from Duane Gordon to John Boulden, dated 5/14/08, Subject: Cyber Security Inspection
Report - Factual Accuracy Comments, 5637.2 COR-SS-5.12.2008-75409

From: Peterson, Shirley

Sent: Wednesday, February 11, 2009 12:52 PM
To: Morris, Alexander (HQ)

Cc: Becknell, Carolyn

Subject: RE: FOIA 08-192-P

*  Chris:

I am sending this request to you for your action. I spoke with the HSS folks who were here meeting with Karen
Boardman, showed the request to them, and gave them a "heads up" that I would be sending it to you. NNSA will answer the
NNSA portion of the request directly with the requester, and your office could do likewise.

Classified documents being reviewed by OD, which our office will be furnishing to the requester are:

1. 8/NSI Memo Gordon/Yonkoff, 5/14/2008, Subject: "LSO comments dtd 8/ 14/2008, to the Independent Oversight
Safeguards and Security Inspection of the Livermore Site Office and Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory Report,
Summary and Volume I"(U)

2. S/NSI Document "Response to HSS Draft Reports dated April 24, 2008"(U)

From: Morris, Alexander [mailto:Alexander.Morris@hq.doc.gov]

Sent: Wednesday, February 11, 2009 10:03 AM
To: Peterson, Shirley
Subject: FOIA 08-192-P

Hey Shirley,

If you have some time today, would you call me about this request?
Thanks

Chris 202 586-3159

2/11/2009






Morris, Alexander

From: Beard, Susan IRl T X

Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2009 2:31 PM =2 00pe o

To: Morris, Alexander TR,
Subject: FW: Secretary Chu's recusal letter ey g, 2o

I think this needs to go to the FOIA office.

----- Original Message----- ng

From: Rob Schwartz [mailto:rob@trivalleycares.org]
Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2009 1:13 PM

To: Beard, Susan

Subject: Secretary Chu's recusal letter

Dear Susan Beard,

I am interested in obtaining a(;bpy of Secretary Chu's January 6, 2009, recusal letgég. I
was unable to find the letter on DOE's website.

Would you be able to provide me with a copy of the letter and direct me to the applicable
criteria used in its drafting? Thanks.

Sincerely,
Rob Schwartz

<:§%bert Schwartz )

‘aff Attorney
Tri-Valley CAREs
2582 0ld First Street
Livermore, CA 94551
Phone: (925) 443-7148
Fax: (925) 443-0177
http://www.trivalleycares.org/

PRIVILEGE AND CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message is intended only for the use of the
individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is
privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law as attorney-
client and work-product confidential or otherwise confidential communications. If the
reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication or other use of a
transmission received in error is strictly prohibited. 1If you have received this
transmission in error, immediately notify us at (925) 443-7148.

0LA " NOGD0ES






- . FY09-18
C/ . Recelved. in OEA: 1/7/09

fivid: fercf.one rev.1.0 13 Nov 0B /wgll/]_g]_/ Track 1
Due Date: 2/5/09

_ ,
REPLY TO (J. Peter Quelll /7

ATIN OF: Phone: =]
DATED: 13 November 2008 Page 1 of 3 ;rcg : =
- - on 29
SUBJECT:: F.0.I.A. Request foerorating Data on Selected _:gi.? 1 —_
Duke Power Electrical Generating Plants in S.W. Ohio. om — oM
ox no
T0: Federal Energy Regulatory Commission : L U =
888 First Street, N.E. ' #n% w =
"uhl‘instm, D, C, 0‘125 . § g ‘
u-.m*;f&a.z.n. offioer and/or ¥r. Glemn MoGrath U,
appropriae data, and for the courtesies of sxphjni.ns the O 1 2 Zoagb
intricacies of extracting industry data from the FERC databases RRL Y .
in & usable farm. ' '\’e\h&h

<2,0>, You may consider this request for data to be submitted Frgs,

.under F,0,I.A,, 1974 and as ourrently amended. PFPrevious 'sb,qew.%
unsuceessful requests for similar data have been requested of 53
USEPA Region V, Ohio EPA, and Ohio PUCO. None of these agencies

collects any emissions or reporting data that might provide the

requested oporating histories.

<3.0>, This request is for a five(5) year operating history for
what are known locally as the Woodsdale Generating Stations,
No.'s 1 and 2, Given the newness of the No, 2 facility please
include an entire life cycle gemerating output history.

<3.1>. Unit No. 1. is an older (over 20 years old) natural gas

fired, six(6) unit, water-injeoted gas turbine peaker plant. The
plant has not operated regularly during the 13 year period of my
tenure in the region, and would drain the local aquifer if the
seven(7) wells feeding eooliag water to the turbines were . . _ . .
operated regularly, The plant was a regulated utility when C.G. '
& E, owmed it, and was de-regulated sometime after Duke Power

aoquired the Cinergy assets and the co-located switohing yard,

<3.2>. Unit No., 2 i8 a 5 to 8 year old eight(8) unit, natural gas
fired peaker plant, with newer turbines not requiring water
injection and of approximately 350 Megawatt hours of combined
generating ocapacity.

<3.3>. Facility Code(s) for the two plants are listed as [T158]
in your reporting structure.

u]rv





FY09-18
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Page 2 of 3

<4,0>, We are requesting the last five(5) years of operating
history for both combined wnits in whatever format they are
collected and reported, We are told that the capacity data for
the two plants is inoluded in FERC Poram DI860, and that the
generating/operating histories are included in EEBC Farnms 906,
920 and 923.

<5.0>. Please include the sntire opnuns hutnry for Woodsdale
Unit No. 2, as the facilisy ds leos thai edght(8) yomrs old..
Anmual or Quarterly data for megawmtt-lours of gshérated output
are suffio:lent for our purposes for either or botg__f_gguities, e it e
e T e ~s:. e SRR r».-‘,;-wbg,,i\ RN : i

<6.9>. It is ow pmlmtmuou that the lw.f» lo. 2 mu.m:y .
was construsted to *Enron-<gsque” acoounting smdaaln, with the
intentions of "wheellng® power regionally, and the economio
Jjustifications for this type of operation disappeared along with
the business entity know as BEaron(tm), We hold that the cost
Justifioations for the plant were at best extremely optimistio,
and that the plant was oontruoted and plannsd with at least a
thirty year life oycle making the transfers of ownership between
Ciner| Fy and Duke and the tax abatements granted Duke as an out-of=-
state investor suspicious if not dowaright scandalous,

<T.0>. It is our position/conteantion that local school tax levies
could have been less regressively paid as incremental utility
taxes rather than adding to the loocal property tax burdens which
have resulted/contributed to the current high rates of
foreclosure and property abandonment here in SW Ohio, The tax
abatements granted by Butler County and the State of Ohlo were
unjustified, and that their justifications were at best
opt.;l.miatio and most likely falsified and fraudulent based and
unannbunced intentiocns coordinated between Cinergy(a regulated
utility in Obio) and Duke for name changes, transfer of ownersbip
and apcelerated dspreciation of capital assets not jJustified by
actual generated output or contributions to.the local eacnomies. -

<8.0>, While base load is ourrently handled adequately by the
existing older coal fired plants, it could be argued that the
natural gas fired generating capaoity is of higher oosts, but
this nustifioation ignores the woorrected stack emissions of the
plants fired by regionally aoquired soft(dirty) oocal,
Peroipitators and sorubbers seemed to have been overlooked in the
operating and upgrade histoary of the looal/regional base load
plants,

“lebats!
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<9.0>. Thank you for your assistance in this information request,
Follow-on actions will be based on what the operating histox'y

nunbers aotually say and Justify.

<10.0>, In m Signo Vinces,

<11.0.> Kie Leknjole sis. [Polaka, Karol Wojtyll ~FoWo' VIvCse

——————— o . - - . . - . - N
L - e —— aerare . A _— e L
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413 East Page Avenus
Trenton, Ohio 45067-1915

B fieof

Phone/Fax: (513)988-9913
or (513) 981567

EYE OF THE STO '
ENTERPRISES, INCS 77/
A Technical and Professional 05 Firm

James P. Kiel

% Sure- A X
Founder and Charter Member oreéR a
4
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McGrath, Glenn

From: FOIA-CEIll [FOIA-CEll @ferc.gov]

Sent: Thursday, February 05, 2009 7:11 PM

To: McGrath, Glenn

Ce: FOIA-CEII

Subject: J. Peter Quell - Request for EIA information

Attachments: FY09-18 J. Peter Quell - 2-5-09.pdf; FY09-18 Request - J. Peter Quell.pdf

Mr. McGrath

Please find attached a letter from the Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission (FERC) regarding a request for information at the Energy
Information Administration (EIA). A copy of this letter has also been
mailed to you via the U.S. Postal Service.

If you have any questions regarding this information, please do not
hesitate to contact our FOIA Service Center by email at foia-
ceii@ferc.gov or by phone at 202 502-6088.

Sincerely,
Toyia Johnson

Toyia Johnson

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
Office of External Affairs

FOIA Public Licison

(202) 502-8389

2/6/2009 pe -0





Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20426

FEB 05 2009 Re: FOIA No. FY09-18

J. Peter Quell

Dear Mr. Quell:

On January 7, 2009, this office received correspondence that you intended to send
to Mr. Glen McGrath of the Energy Information Administration (EIA) of the Department
of Energy. Toyia Johnson of my staff has attempted to contact you by telephone
regarding this matter without success. In an effort to assist you, Ms. Johnson has
communicated on your behalf with Mr. McGrath. Mr. McGrath stated that he has spoken
with you and that EIA has the responsive information you seek.

Accordingly, any further inquires you have regarding the above request should be
directed to Mr. McGrath at (202) 586-4325 or the Department of Energy FOIA Officer,

Mr. Alexander Morris, at (202) 586-5955.

Sincerely,

a}tricla Schaub
Acting Director
Office of External Affairs

CC: Mr. Glen McGrath
Glenn.McGrath@eia.doe.gov

Mr. Alexander Morris
Department of Energy

FOIA Officer

1000 Independence Avenue, SW
Washington, DC 20585






Morris, Alexander

From: FOIA-Central@hqg.doe.gov

Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2009 4:53 PM
To: FOIA-Central

Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request

Name{ Brendan Borreli:)

Organization: The Scientist

Address: S

?':‘ N t-‘-.h"- .y
226 Carroll st. #4 'L'Vuiyg};-ua.
Brooklyn NY 11231 TRy

Phone: 520-260-5182

FAX:

Email: bborrell@nasw.org
Record Description:
Phelps of the University of California, Los Angeles between 1995 and 200 In addition,

any copies of Standard Form-LLL submitted in relation to P/OQOAK--FC03-87ER60615, P/OAK--
FG03-98ER62655, P/CH--FG02-06ER64249.

CEbpies of Standard Form-LLL "Disclosure of Lobbying Activities" submittz§7by Michael
9

Preferred Form or Format: PDF
Type of Requester (if provided):

A representative of the news media affiliated with The Scientist and the request is made
as part of news gathering and not for commercial use.

Type of Media (if provided):

Magazine

Fees and Fee Waivers:

I request a waiver or reduction of fees.

Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided):

1. The subject of the request: Whether the subject of the requested records concerns "the
operations or activities of the government."

the subject of the requested records concerns "the operations or activities of the
government."

2. The informative value of the information to be disclosed: Whether the disclosure is
"likely to contribute” to an understanding of government operations or activities.

the disclosure is "likely to contribute” to an understanding of government operations or
activities.

3. The contribution to an understanding by the general public of the subject likely to
result from disclosure, taking into account your ability and intent to disseminate the
information to the public in a form that can further understanding of the subject matter.

I have an ability to disseminate the information to the public in a form that can further
understanding of the subject matter

T ORA-Q0C-CO08S 1





-

4. The significance of the contribution to public understanding: Whether the disclosure is
likely to contribute "significantly" to public understanding of government operations or
activities.

the disclosure is likely to contribute "significantly" to public understanding of
government operations or activities.

5. The existence and magnitude of a commercial interest: Whether the requester has a
commercial interest that would be furthered by the requested disclosure, and, if so

the request is not primarily in my commercial interest

6. The primary interest in disclosure: Whether the magnitude of the identified commercial
interest of the reguester is sufficiently large, in comparison with the public interest in
disclosure, that disclosure is "primarily in the commercial interest of the requester."
the request is not primarily in my commercial interest.

Expedited Processing:

I believe a compelling need exists to warrant expedited processing because there is:

an urgency to inform the public concerning actual or alleged Federal Government activity
exists (this option available ONLY for requesters primarily engaged in disseminating
information)

Specific Justification for Expedited Processing:

I am engaged in a news-gathering operation which will impact public understanding of
government activities.






Morris, Alexander

From: FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov

Sent: Friday, February 13, 2009 9:23 AM
To: FOIA-Central

Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request

Name: William G. Malley ;

F
Organization: Perkins Coie LLP . . EB 13 200'9 @

.;t:l_,f'{':’.,.
Address: -
607 14th St. NW R
Washington, DC 20005 el e

Phone: 202-434-1614
FAX:
Email: wmalley@perkinscoie.com

Record Description:

We request the following documents with regard to the Advanced Technology Vehicles
Manufacturing Loan Program (ATVM):

1. Please provide E;;ies of all correspondence sent fr DOE to any applicant for an ATVM
loan, from July 1, 2008 through the date of this request]. This request includes, but it
not limited to, any correspondence (regardless of method of transmission) containing any
of the following:

(a) a request for additional information to be submitted by an ATVM applicant, or a
request for a meeting to discuss an application;

(b) a finding that an ATVM application is or is not substantially complete;

(c) a finding that an ATVM application meets or does not meet eligibility requirements,
and

(d) any other information or decision regarding an ATVM application.

2. Please provide copies of all correspondence sent from any ATVM loan applicant to any
DOE employee, with regard to the ATVM program, from July 1, 2008 through the present.

3. Please make all ATVM applications received by DOE available for inspection and
copying, except to the extent that such documents include information claimed by an ATVM
applicant to be confidential. If an ATVM applicant has submitted two versions of its

application (confidential and non-confidential), this request seeks only the non-
confidential version of the application.

Preferred Form or Format: electronic (PDF)
Type of Requester (if provided):

Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company's
business.

Fees and Fee Waivers:

I agree to pay up to a specified amount for fees. Enter amount $ 1000

Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided):

FETA-A00G-000CK9 1





Expedited Processing:

Specific Justification for Expedited Processing:






h]
Morris, Alexander

From: FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov

Sent: Monday, February 16, 2009 1:37 PM
To: FOIA-Central

Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request

Name:(5:son McKah;E:]

Organi?ition: SHepherd University

Address:

Phone: ~
FAX: - )abﬁn.gwhggg

Email: )

Record Description:

1980. I am requesting{ information regarding the nature of the government support of
General Electric Liquid Test Plant for clean coal-generated power in the early 1980s.

Preferred Form or Format: PDF
Type of Requester (if provided):

Affiliated with an educational or noncommercial scientific institution, and this request
is made for scholarly or scientific purpose and not for commercial use.

Fees and Fee Waivers:
I request a waiver or reduction of fees.
Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided):

1. The subject of the request: Whether the subject of the requested records concerns "the
operations or activities of the government."

Yes

2. The informative value of the information to be disclosed: Whether the disclosure is
"likely to contribute" to an understanding of government operations or activities.

Yes

3. The contribution to an understanding by the general public of the subject likely to
result from disclosure, taking into account your ability and intent to disseminate the
information to the public in a form that can further understanding of the subject matter.

Yes

4. The significance of the contribution to public understanding: Whether the disclosure is
likely to contribute "significantly" to public understanding of government operations or

activities.

Yes

5. The existence and magnitude of a commercial interest: Whether the requester has a
commercial interest that would be furthered by the requested disclosure, and, if so

TOLH- 0070002 ‘





e

No
6. The primary interest in disclosure: Whether the magnitude of the identified commercial

interest of the requester is sufficiently large, in comparison with the public interest in
disclosure, that disclosure is "primarily in the commercial interest of the requester."”

No
Expedited Processing:

Specific Justification for Expedited Processing:






Morris, Alexander

From: FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov
Sent: Friday, February 13, 2009 5:06 PM
To: FOlA-Central .
Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request . %

-

A,

TGl
Name(:ﬁglliam L Ransohogzi:> REEA T
‘ l’_fl;;:.:,“’
Organization: Neutron Products, Inc. k‘?ﬁ?k!n
. Ry o

Address: 81 V‘?{hh

P.0. Box 68 72@9 it

Dickerson, MD 20842 CD(%Z;

Phone: (301) 349-5001

FAX: (301) 349-2433

Email: neutronprod@rcn.com
Recoxrd Description:

We recently became aware of a<§}ant of a substantial amount of money which was made by DOE
to JL Shepherd & Associates for the purpose of assisting JL Shepherd & Associates in
efforts to develop a new shipping package for radioactive materiizf The package would
ultimately have to receive approval from the USNRC and the USDOT:

We do not know exactly when this grant was made, but it is our understanding that
approximately $2 million of DOE money has already been spent by JL Shepherd in its
efforts, so we suspect that the grant was made a few years ago.

We do not know what division of DOE made the grant, but have heard suggestions that it was
the Orphan Source Recovery Program ("OSRP") at the Los Alamos National Lab.

I use the term "grant" loosely above. I am not certain in what form the money was given.
I would appreciate all applicable information concerning the "grant".
Preferred Form or Format: Either print or electronic

Type of Requester (if provided):

Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company's
business.

Fees and Fee Waivers:

I agree to pay up to a specified amount for fees. Enter amount $ 50.00
Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided):
Expedited Processing:

Specific Justification for Expedited Processing:

Tesh H00R-00OC]R
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INTEGRITY

NATIONAL CORPORATION
A raclilics Monagement Company

Corporate Headquatters Local Field Office
1700 Rockville Pike, Suite 400 176 Thomas Johnson Drive, Sulte 104
Rockville, MD 20852 Frederick, MD 21702
Office: (301) 998-6161 Office: (301) 846-4021
Fax: (301) 816-2495 Fax: (301) 846-7783

February 17, 2009

Departnent of Energy Cidg g, z 8

Attn: Alexander Morris VY 20@
FOIA Officer T O /
1000 Independence Avenue, S.W. "}'é; -
Washington, D.C. 20585 “SPap,

Re: Contract SDEACO105ME17331, Custodial Services at the DOE Forestal Complex,
Washington, DC

Dear Mr. Morris,

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) 5 U.S.C. § 552, we would appreciate
your providing us with the documents described below. Unfortunately we have been
unsuccessful to date in obtaining this information through normal channels and so must
pursue our access through FOIA. We understand that we can now anticipate receiving these
documents or your response within 20 days from receipt of this request.

We would like the following information regarding contract ¥DEACO105ME17331,
Custodial Services at the DOE Forestal Complex, Washington, DC.

1. Current Contract Period Service Contract Act, Price Adjustment modification and
accompanying Section B (price schedule), Schedule of Deductions (if applicable) and Wage
Determination that was used for the basis of the request for adjustment

2. Previous Contract Period Service Contract Act, Price Adjustment modification and
accompanying Section B (price schedule), Schedule of Deductions (if applicable) and Wage
Determination that was used for the basis of the request for adjustment

3. Seniority list of employees

4. Copy last three monthly invoices from the incumbent contractor

Custody of these records may be with:

Department of Energy HQ TOX (\- w' mb q q

1000 Independence Avenue, SW
Washington, DC
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Februagy 17, 2009 Page |2

Contacts:

Annette Brown, Contract Specialist
Primary Phone: (202) 287-1418
Email: annette.brown@hq.doe.gov

If you feel you must deny all or any part of this request, please advise us of the specific
exemption which is the basis of your refusal to release the information. Also, please let us
know any appeal procedures in your agency that are available to us.

We agree to pay reasonable fees associated with this request; however, if costs will exceed
$100.00, please advise me before incurring them on our behalf. Please also include a copy
of this FOIA request with your response.

I may be contacted at:

Integrity National Corporation, Inc.

1700 Rockville Pike, Suite 400
Rockville, MD 20852

Email: hjones@integrity-corp.com

Tel (301) 998-6161 / Fax (301) 816-2495

We know your office is very busy and truly appreciate your attention to this matter, which is
very important to our growing small business.

1Y

Helen D. Jones
arketing

Sincerely,

Ce: John Espinal, haf foia@pentagon.af.mil






Press Officer :
U.S. Department of Energy

PA-20/Forrestal Building % n
1000 Independence Ave., SW. “hoyn,
Washington, DC 20585 RN
AP S
FE 0
Re: Freedom of Information Act Request . B 7 8 20 09 H‘l%
Dear Press Officer, 0 L

This is a request under the Freedom of Information Act.

1 request that a copy of thﬁog noting all Freedom of Information requests since January 1,
20()§1zgarding Ethanol provided to me.

In order to help to determine my status for purposes of determining the applicability of any
fees, you should know that | am a student affiliated with Northwestern University, an educational
institution, and this request is made for a scholarly purpose and not for a commercial use.

I request a waiver of all fees for this request. Disclosure of the requested information to me is
in the public interest because it is likely to contribute significantly to public understanding of the
operations or activities of the government and is not primarily in my commercial interest.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

Sincerely,

Jesse Curti

YOROOR- 00pq5

\ I






. Mortis, Alexander

From: FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov

Sent: Wednesday, February 18, 2009 10:42 AM
To: FOIA-Central

Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request

Named_ Dr Andrew Brown }

Organization: Kennedy School of Government

Address:

2210 Delancey Place

Philadelphia

PA 19103

Phone: 2672395764

FAX:

Email:

Record Description:

Aqunterview conducted by Professor Ferenc Szasz with Joseph Rotblat in IQQEZ'The
transcript of the interivew is held at LANL but has not been declared releasable to the
public yet. I have been commissioned to write an official biography of Rotblat and believe

that this interview will contain important (but non-technical) details about his work on
the Manhattan Project

Preferred Form or Format: pdf or hardcopy
Type of Requester (if provided):

Affiliated with an educational or noncommercial scientific institution, and this request
is made for scholarly or scientific purpose and not for commercial use.

Fees and Fee Waivers:
I request a waiver or reduction of fees.
Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided):

1. The subject of the request: Whether the subject of the requested records concerns "the
operations or activities of the government."”

In the broad historical sense of the Manhattan project

2. The informative value of the information to be disclosed: Whether the disclosure is
"likely to contribute" to an understanding of government operations or activities.

Yes, the interaction of the military with scientists in WW2
3. The contribution to an understanding by the general public of the subject likely to
result from disclosure, taking into account your ability and intent to disseminate the

information to the public in a form that can further understanding of the subject matter.

Questions of nuclear proliferation and disarmament

4. The significance of the contribution to public understanding: Whether the disclosure is
likely to contribute "significantly" to public understanding of government operations or

ey TOSA-SCCAOCO0R (o





Unable to assess the likely significance

5. The existence and magnitude of a commercial interest: Whether the requester has a
commercial interest that would be furthered by the requested disclosure, and, if so

Not applicable
Expedited Processing:

Specific Justification for Expedited Processing:
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The National Security Archive

The George Washington University A Phone: 202.994.7045

Gelman Library, Sulte 701 BW‘LED Fax: 202.994.7005

2130 H Street, N.W. y T nsarchiv@gwu.edu

Washington, D.C. 20037 TUP SLERED http:/ /www.nsarchive.org
February 18, 2009

Carolyn Lawson ‘g;-o - FE

FOIA/Privacy Act Group 'iEf‘ml‘?C/;: c B 1 8 2009 0
e Dipa

1000 Independence Avenue, S.W. FREg £ N Ha 7Y

Washington, DC 20585 D VEW Miras

Re: Request under the FOIA, in reply refer to Archive #20090201DOE002

Dear Ms. Lawson:
Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), I hereby request the following:

o documents,)including but not limited to memoranda, memoranda of
conversation, transcripts, emails, cables, recordings, speeches, policy
statements, summaries, and briefing(related in whole or in part to
transition preparation, direction, and guidance for agencies, during the
2008-2009 presidential transmjg

I have attached a document to assist your search for related records. Please
include, but do not limit yourself to, those items listed in the “T ransition
Direction for Agencies,” or documentary actions pursuant to the
“Transition Direction for Agencies.”

If you regard any of these documents as potentially exempt from the FOIA’s disclosure
requirements, I request that you nonetheless exercise your discretion to disclose them in keeping
with President Obama’s January 21, 2009, memorandum on the FO1A, which clearly expressed a
presumption in favor of disclosure.

As the FOIA requires, please release all reasonably segregable nonexempt potions of documents.
To permit me to reach an intelligent and informed decision about whether and how to file an
administrative appeal of any denied material, please describe any withheld records (or portions
thereof) and explain the basis for your exemption claims.

TRWN-G0CA-0000A) Nf\/ |

An Independent non-governmental research institute and library located at the George Washington University, the Archive cullects
and publishes declassified documents obtainad thraugh tha Freedom of Infarmation Act. Publication royaities and tax deductible
contributions through The National Security Archive Fund, Inc. underwrite the Archive’s Budget.
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As a representative of the news media, the National Security Archive qualifies for
"representative of the news media” status under 5 U.S.C. Sec. 552(a)(4)(A)(ii)(II) and, therefore,
may not be charged search and review fees. (See National Security Archive v. U.S. Department
of Defense, 880 F.2d 1381 (D.C.Cir. 1989), cert denied, 110 S Ct. 1478 (1990)). This request is
made as part of a scholarly and news research project that is intended for publication and is not
for commercial use. For details on the Archive's research and extensive publication activities

please see our website at www.nsarchive.org.

To expedite the release of the requested documents, please disclose them on an interim basis as
they become available to you, without waiting until all the documents have been processed.
Please notify me before incurring any photocopying costs over $100. If you have any questions
regarding the identity of the records, their location, the scope of the request or any other matters,
please call me at (202) 994-7000 or email me at foiamail@gwu.edu. I look forward to receiving

your response within the twenty-day statutory time period.

Sincerely,

b b =

- ‘A¢ - ( Meredith Fuch—D
General Counsel
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OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDOGET

‘(:? " EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
:l\ ‘ll-e *
o WASHINGTON, D.C, 20503

PREPYTY DIRECTOR
FOR MANAGEMENT

July 18,2008
To: PMC Members

From: Clay Johnson

CC: Josh Bolten, White House Chief of Staff

Transition Direction

I provide you the attached, minimum transition preparation guidance, which you
helped develop. I ask each of you to formally assure me (by brief, return email)
that your agency will perform these tasks by the dates indicated. I know that most
of you have already dope this and more to ensure the continuity of public services
during the transition to the new Administration, and to assist the current non-career

employees to exit successfully.
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Transition Direction for Agencies

Goal 1: Help ensure continuity of public services during the transition to the new
Administration

— By 8/1: Identify a knowledgeable, capable career official to lead/coordinate
the transition, and communicate internally and externally.

— By 10/15: Indentify the career official who will be responsible for acting in
place of the departing/departed political official, for each major bureau and
office of the department/agency, and communicate internally and externally.

Ensure compliance with your agency's delegation of authorities and the
Vacancies Act.

~ By 11/1: Ensure all COOP and NRF procedures are tested and understood
by the senior career officials referenced above.

~ By 11/1: Prepare a brief summary of the department’s basic organization, ,
current mission/function/performance goals, and key personnel. }

~ By 11/1: Identify and summarize the “hot” policy, internal management,
legal and infrastructure issues to require immediate attention by the new
Administration officials. Ensure the information is approved for release to
the intended audience.

— By 11/1: Prepare to provide the work tools and new employee briefings:
badges, computers, blackberries, parking, work spaces, access to secure
information and areas, ethics briefings and the like.

— In mid-October and, if desired, again after the ¢lection: OMB DDM to
create the opportunity for career transition leads to meet to confer with each
other and others from whom they seek counsel.

- In general:

o Work to ensure every program/initiative is as you are proud to have it,
as of 1/20/09.

o Ensure all program improvement, high risk improvement and
management improvement goals and plans are as all stakeholders are
proud to have them, and available to the public, as planned.

o Do transition planning with (not to) career officials

Goal 2: Help current non-career employees exit successfully

~ By 8/04, develop for delivery as needed a briefing on what a departing
political can and cannot take with them.

- By 8/04, develop for delivery as needed a briefing on “exit ethics” and post-
service health benefit coverage, retirement estimates, etc. Include
information about who to contact with related questions after they have left
government service.
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pEEEASSIFIED
e The National Security Archive
The George Washington University Phone: 202/994-7000
Gelman Library, Suite 701 Fax: 202/994-7005
2130 H Street, NW foiamail@gwu.edu
Washington, DC 20037 | http://imww.nsarchive.org
FAX COVER SHEET

Date: February 18, 2009

To: Carolyn Lawson, FOIA/PA Group
Organization: Department of Energy
From. The National Security Archive

Number of pages (including cover sheet) ﬁ 5

If there is a problem with this transmission, please call us at 202-994-7000 as soon as
possible.

—— —_
i -

Message: NEW FOIA REQUEST

in reply, please refer to Archive #20090201DOE002

Thank you for all your assistance in processing this request.

Regards,
Yvette M. Chin
FOIA Coordinator







Marnie Soman

“THEH.‘I
January 20, 2009 “Poyg
O By
Department of Energy LE, 10y s 7
Director, FOIA/PA Division, ME-73 £ Perg

1000 Independence Avenue, SW
Washington, DC 20585

FOIA REQUEST
Fee waiver requested
Dear FOI Officer:

Pursuant to the federal Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552, I request access to
and copies of alpg of all FOIA requests for the time period between January 1, 2008 and
January 1,2009.)

Please waive any applicable fees because I am a student journalist, using the information
for class purposes.

If my request is denied in whole or part, I ask that you justify all deletions by reference
to specific exemptions of the act. I will also expect you to release all segregable portions
of otherwise exempt material. I, of course, reserve the right to appeal your decision to
withhold any information or to deny a waiver of fees.

As I am making this request as a journalist and this information is of timely value, I
would appreciate your communicating with me by telephone, rather than by mail, if you
have questions regarding this request.

I look forward to your reply within 20 business days, as the statute requires.

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Marmie Soman

Forh-QU7-20009p
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H[]NTON & HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
1900 K STREET, N.W.
WI[_LIAMS WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006-1109
TEL 202 +955 + 1500
FAX 20277842201

DAVID C. LASHWAY
PARTNER

DIRECT DIAL: (202) 419-2005
EMAIL: dlashway@hunton.com

February 2, 2009 FILE NO: 69090.000004

Via First Class Mail 4 .

Freedom of Information Act Officer NS C N 00.9 0 Z
United States Department of Energy i

1000 Independence Avenue, NW : T e

Washington, DC 20585 0,

Re:  Freedom of Information Act Request

Dear Sir or Madam:

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552, and 10 C.F.R. pt. 1004, we hereby request
copies of the following information regarding AeroSys, Inc.:

( All correspondence, whether electronic or otherwise, between AeroSys, Inc. and the Department of
Energy (“DOE”) from January 1, 2007, to the present regarding AeroSys, Inc.’s compliance with the
Energy Conservation and Policy Act, and the DOE’s implementing regulations thereundf:rj

DOE employees with knowledge about the documents requested may include Messrs. Ron Lewis,
Michael Raymond, and Jerome Dixon in the Office of Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy, and
Mes. Francine B. Pinto and Mr. Michael Kido in the Office of General Counsel.

In accordance with 10 C.F.R. §§ 1004.4(e) -.9, we agree to pay any costs and fees associated with
processing this request. Copies of the information requested and all correspondence regarding this
request should be directed to me at the address above.

Thank you very much for your assistance in this matter. Please do not hesitate to contact me via email or
telephone with any questions regarding this request.

Very t yours;
A,
avid Lashway
FOLA-

cc: Francine B. Pinto
Michael Kido

ATLANTA AUSTIN BANGKOK BEIJING BRUSSELS CHARLOTTE DALLAS HOUSTON KNOXVILLE
LONDON LOS ANGELES MCLEAN MIAMI NEWYORK NORFOLK RALEIGH RICHMOND SINGAPORE WASHINGTON

www.hunton.com






Morris, Alexander

From: FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov
Sent: Monday, February 23, 2009 4.48 AM
To: FOIA-Central
Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request
Name( Stephen Lehn%E:}
Organization: Mount Kellett Capital QZ‘- F

G
Address:. ""'--';»E‘f i EB e 320&9

i R AE -

420 West End Ave T e 0}
#8B TR
New York, NY 10024 e
Phone: 646-438-3470 T,
FAX:
Email:

Record Description:

Please send me(gll applications for funds submitted under Section 136 of the Energy
Independence and Security Act of 2007 - the Advanced Technology Vehicle Manufacturing

Progr‘@.

Preferred Form or Format: pdf
Type of Requester (if provided):

Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company's
business.

Fees and Fee Waivers:

I agree to pay up to a specified amount for fees. Enter amount $§ 250
Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided):

Expedited Processing:

Specific Justification for Expedited Processing:

TS - RLCACCONRS






Morris, Alexander

From: FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov

Sent: Friday, February 20, 2009 4:59 PM
To: FOIA-Central

Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request

Name:ﬁ%&f‘f?ppiello i

Organization: The Associated Press
Address:
1100 13th Street NW

Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005

Phone: 202-641-9446
FAX: 202-403-3582
Email: dcappiello@ap.org

Record Description:

Pursuant to the federal Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552, I request access to
and(§5pies of the schedule/calendar of Energy Secretary Steven Chu from his first day in
the position to the presquf The schedule/calendar should include the names of all
individuals, groups, etc. that he has met with since he started the job, and if possible,
the subject matter of the meeting. Those individuals and groups should include other
agencies and White House staff.

Preferred Form or Format: fax/e-mail

Type of Requester (if provided):

A representative of the news media affiliated with The Associated Press and the request is
made as part of news gathering and not for commercial use.

Type of Media (if provided):

Other: Wire Service

Fees and Fee Waivers:

I agree to pay all applicable fees.
Expedited Processing:

Specific Justification for Expedited Processing:

- ONAQ0CR-0ODY
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Peter Talke

Hikari Glass Co., Ltd.
226 Vailco Lane
Lakeway, TX 78738
512-373-3009
hikarig@earthlink.net

February 3, 2009

Department of Energy
Director, FOIA/PA Division, ME-73 FEB
1000 Independence Avenue, SW Cn . . 2 3 2009 0 é

Washington, DC 20585 R

FOIA REQUEST a ’7"’*’?%1“
Fee waiver requested YUToN

Dear FOI Officer:

Pursuant to the federal Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552, I request access to and
copies of Lawrence Livermore National Lab (NIF Project) — optical material supplier list and data
on each supplier.] Who are the current suppliers and what materials/qtys are supplied since the
start of the program until present.

Please waive any applicable fees. Release of the information is in the public interest because it
will contribute significantly to public understanding of government operations and activities.

If my request is denied in whole or part, I ask that you justify all deletions by reference to specific
exemptions of the act. I will also expect you to release all segregable portions of otherwise

exempt material. I, of course, reserve the right to appeal your decision to withhold any
information or to deny a waiver of fees.

I look forward to your reply within 20 business days, as the statute requires.

Thank ypq)for your assistance.







Morris, Alexander

From: FOIA-Central@hg.doe.gov

Sent: Monday, February 23, 2009 1:50 PM
To: FOIA-Central

Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request

Name{igavid Smizg:)

Organization: Cyclical Investing Publications

Address: -udg%? =TS

&
R ACDLAY
P.O. Box 4193 79#:“, ; LN

Hayward, CA 94540

Phone: 650-752-4127

FAX: 214-447-9249

Email: . S

Record Description:

Theeé}st of individuals and organizations outside of the U.S. Government who met with,
consulted with or provided advice and recommendations to then-Vice President Cheney and
the National Energy Policy Development Group in the formulation and preparation of the
National Energy Policy Report submitted to President Bush on May 16, 200

Preferred Form or Format: Hard copy delivered by USPS

Type of Requester (if provided):

A representative of the news media affiliated with Cyclical Investing Publications and
the request is made as part of news gathering and not for commercial use.

Type of Media (if provided):

Other: Online Newsletters (See: www.cyclical-investing.com and www.cassandra-
chronicles.com)

Fees and Fee Waivers:
I request a waiver or reduction of fees.
Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided):

1. The subject of the request: Whether the subject of the requested records concerns "the
operations or activities of the government."

The requested information does concern the operations and activities of the government.

2. The informative value of the information to be disclosed: Whether the disclosure is
"likely to contribute” to an understanding of government operations or activities.

The information to be disclosed is likely to contribute to the understanding of government
operations and activities in relation to the formulation of energy policy by the G.W. Bush

adminsitration.

3. The contribution to an understanding by the general public of the subject likely to
result from disclosure, taking into account your ability and intent to disseminate the
information to the public in a form that can further understanding of the subject matter.

The general public will achieve a better understanding of the potential biases and

ForA-2ooq-0co\d





conflicts of interest that might have influenced the formulation of National Energy Policy
during the past 8 years, the residue of which may still be affecting national energy
policy.

4. The significance of the contribution to public understanding: Whether the disclosure is
likely to contribute "significantly" to public understanding of government operations or
activities.

The disclosure is, indeed, likely to contribute significantly to the public understanding
of government operations and activites regarding energy.

5. The existence and magnitude of a commercial interest: Whether the requester has a
commercial interest that would be furthered by the requested disclosure, and, if so

The requester has no material commercial interest that would be furthered by the requested
disclosure.

6. The primary interest in disclosure: Whether the magnitude of the identified commercial
interest of the requester is sufficiently large, in comparison with the public interest in
disclosure, that disclosure is "primarily in the commercial interest of the requester."”

No material commercial interest is identified.
Expedited Processing:
I believe a compelling need exists to warrant expedited processing because there is:

an urgency to inform the public concerning actual or alleged Federal Government activity
exists (this option available ONLY for requesters primarily engaged in disseminating
information)

Specific Justification for Expedited Processing:

Potential conflicts of interest and biases not in the public interest stemming from input
by interested parties outside the government contributing to the Report might have
influenced the formulation and implementation of the National Energy Policy adopted by the
Bush administration. Some vestiges of those influences may still be in effect and without
disclosure and public debate might carry over into the energy policies of the Obama
administration. It is in the national interest that the national debate on energy policy
be conducted with full disclosure of prior influences shaping such policies.

Moreover, the information requested should be promptly released in accordance with
President Obama's Memorandum of January 21, 2009 regarding the Freedom of Information Act:
"The Freedom of Information Act should be administered with a clear presumption: In the
face of doubt, openness prevails. The Government should not keep information confidential
merely because public officials might be embarrassed by disclosure, because errors and
failures might be revealed, or because of speculative or abstract fears. Nondisclosure
should never be based on an effort to protect the personal interests of Government
officials at the expense of those they are supposed to serve. . . All agencies should
adopt a presumption in favor of disclosure. . M
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’ Morris, Alexander

From: FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov

Sent: Monday, February 23, 2009 3:10 PM
To: FOIA-Central

Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request

Nameé:gonald Schreibéi)

Organizétion: PajamasMedia
Address:
25980 Raine

Oak Park, Michigan
48237

Phone: 248-632-6804
FAX:

Email:

Record Description:
Any and all(E;éordgj)data and memos(felating to the participation of Petro-Electric
Motors, Ltd., in the Federal Clean Car Incentive Program during the years 1970-1976.] In
addition, I would appreciate any memos or correspondence of former EPA deputy
administrator Eric Stork in regard to Petro-Electric Motors and their participation in the
Federal Clean Car Incentive Program.

The Federal Clean Car Incentive Program was part of the EPA's Advanced Automotive Power
Systems Division which was transferred to the Department of Energy in 1976. The EPA has
indicated that any files on the FCCIP would remain with the DOE.

Preferred Form or Format: digital

Type of Requester (if provided):

A representative of the news media affiliated with PajamasMedia and the request is made as
part of news gathering and not for commercial use.

Type of Media (if provided):

Other: News agency and web portal

Fees and Fee Waivers:

I request a waiver or reduction of fees.

Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided) :

1. The subject of the request: Whether the subject of the requested records concerns "the
operations or activities of the government."

The request concerns the oprations or activities of a government agency.

2. The informative value of the information to be disclosed: Whether the disclosure is
"likely to contribute" to an understanding of government operations or- activities.

Diclosure will contribute to an understanding of how the EPA administered a potentially
promising hybrid technology.

3. The contribution to an understanding by the general public of the subject likely to

T A-goc-acol |f





‘résult from disclosure, taking into account your ability and intent to disseminate the
information to the public in a form that can further understanding of the subject matter.

Victor Wouk is now accepted as a major pioneer in the development of electric and hybrid
electric vehicles. Much of his work on hybrid was done as part of the FCCIP. Disclosing
information on the EPA's administration of the FCCIP will contribute to an understanding
by the general public of the history of hybrid electric vehicles.

4. The significance of the contribution to public understanding: Whether the disclosure is
likely to contribute "significantly" to public understanding of government operations or
activities.

Mr. Wouk's account of his participation in the FCCIP has been published. Disclosure of the
role of the EPA and its personnel will significantly contribute to a greater public
understanding of government operations or activities.

5. The existence and magnitude of a commercial interest: Whether the requester has a
commercial interest that would be furthered by the requested disclosure, and, if so

I'm a journalist researching a story. I don't know if that constitutes a commercial
interest or not.

6. The primary interest in disclosure: Whether the magnitude of the identified commercial
interest of the requester is sufficiently large, in comparison with the public interest in
disclosure, that disclosure is "primarily in the commercial interest of the requester."

Whatever commercial interest I might have as a journalist is secondary to the public's
interest in understanding how a promising technology was treated by a government agency.

Expedited Processing:

Specific Justification for Expedited Processing:






_Oﬁbazghi, Joan

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Name: @l W.

Organization:

Address:

Phone:
FAX:

Email:

FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov

Tuesday, February 24, 2009 6:27 PM
FOIA-Central

DOE Headquarters FOIA Request

Kasameyer )

Self employed

Record Description:

(Contract No W-7405-ENC-4
ONTRACT BETWEEN THE UNI

I would like its status as modified up to about 1996

Preferred Form or Format:

Type of Requester (if provided):

8
;;g STATES OF AMERICA THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

An individual seeking information for personal use and not for commercial use.

Fees and Fee Waivers:

I agree to pay up to a specified amount for fees. Enter amount $ 40

Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided):

Expedited Processing:

Specific Justification for Expedited Processing:

F oMt 00CR-0op 1Y






Morris, Alexander

From: FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov

Sent: Wednesday, February 25, 2009 11:43 PM
To: FOIA-Central

Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request
Name:cg;omlyn Hatt;;:)

Organization:

Address: "%h @B e 6 20&9 0 /

Phone: . R F,':}EE f‘
FAX:

Email:

Record Description:

(é;ant prposal and application information for renewable energy resourcE£]
Preferred Form or Fprmat:

Type of Requester (if provided):

An individual seeking information for personal use and not for commercial use.
Fees and Fee Waivers:

I request a waiver or reduction of fees.

Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided):

Expedited Processing:

Specific Justification for Expedited Processing:

FOR-30e) -coons







-

~ Morris, Alexander
A

From: FOIA-Central@hgq.doe.gov
Sent: Wednesday, February 25, 2009 6:09 PM
To: FOIA-Central

Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request

Name:CI?n Talleij é?é?
Organization: Dow Jones Newswires QDOV:';’HCRN 620&9 OL

Address: 4T

Icw
1025 Connecticut Ave NW SAQQEQa
Suite 800 .

Washington DC 20036
Phone: 202-862-9285

FAX: 202-862-8039

Email: ian.talley@dowjones.com

Record Description:

Cgil correspondence between Secretary Chu and DOE's Inspector General and his offig;)(only
one copy of dgplicates necessaryl _since his appointmenED including but not limited to
issues regarding loan guarantees.

Preferred Form or Format: emailed documents

Type of Requester (if provided):

A representative of the news media affiliated with Dow Jones Newswires, Wall Street
Journal and the request is made as part of news gathering and not for commercial use.

Type of Media (if provided):

Other: Newswires and paper

Fees and Fee Waivers:

I request a waiver or reduction of fees.

Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided):

1. The subject of the request: Whether the subject of the requested records concerns "the
operations or activities of the government."

Given that the Secretary and lawmakers are discussing policy in this correspondence, it
clearly concerns the operations and activities of the government.

2. The informative value of the information to be disclosed: Whether the disclosure is
"likely to contribute”" to an understanding of government operations or activities.

the correspondence should reveal policy positions.

3. The contribution to an understanding by the general public of the subject likely to
result from disclosure, taking into account your ability and intent to disseminate the
information to the public in a form that can further understanding of the subject matter.

the correspondence should reveal policy positions to the public, given that we are in the
media disseminate information to the public.

OTA So-coo o . (N
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4. The significance of the contribution to public understanding: Whether the disclosure is
* likely to contribute "significantly" to public understanding of government operations or
activities.

The correspondence should reveal "significant" policy matters.

5. The existence and magnitude of a commercial interest: Whether the requester has a
commercial interest that would be furthered by the requested disclosure, and, if so

there is no commercial interest.

6. The primary interest in disclosure: Whether the magnitude of the identified commercial
interest of the requester is sufficiently large, in comparison with the public interest in
disclosure, that disclosure is "primarily in the commercial interest of the requester."

n/a
Expedited Processing:
I believe a compelling need exists to warrant expedited processing because there is:

an urgency to inform the public concerning actual or alleged Federal Government activity
exists (this option available ONLY for requesters primarily engaged in disseminating
information)

Specific Justification for Expedited Processing:

| There is an urgency for two reasons:

1) On the part to inform the public about an actual or alleged Federal government
activity, the information is requested by myself, a reporter for Dow Jones Newswires,
who's primarily engaged in disseminating information to the public.

2) Because the nature of some of the issues involved - including climate change issues -
could threaten the health and welfare of U.S. citizens and potential policy disclosure is
in the interest of the public.






" Morris, Alexander

From: FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov

Sent: Wednesday, February 25, 2009 6:08 PM
To: FOIA-Central

Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request

Name% Ian Tallgg:]

Organization: Dow Jones Newswires

Address: | | 'SQIENNH Fg 8 2 6'2
égzingsgectlcut Ave NW 700 FH,O/&OUC@? | 0&9 j 3
Washington DC 20036
Phone: 202-862-9285 SMEDM::
FAX: 202-862-8039

Email: ian.talley@dowjones.com

Record Description:

(:gil correspondence between Secretary Chu and members of Congress and their office;7(only

one copy of duplicates necessary) since his appointmenf} including but not limited to
follow-up answers to his Senate c¢onfirmation hearing. —

Preferred Form or Format: emailed documents
Type of Requester (if provided):

A representative of the news media affiliated with Dow Jones Newswires, Wall Street
Journal and the request is made as part of news gathering and not for commercial use.

Type of Media (if provided):

Other: Newswires and paper

Fees and Fee Waivers:

I request a waiver or reduction of fees.

Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided):

1. The subject of the request: Whether the subject of the requested records concerns "the
operations or activities of the government."

Given that the Secretary and lawmakers are discussing policy in this correspondence, it
clearly concerns the operations and activities of the government.

2. The informative value of the information to be disclosed: Whether the disclosure is
"likely to contribute” to an understanding of government operations or activities.

the correspondence should reveal policy positions.

3. The contribution to an understanding by the general public of the subject likely to
result from disclosure, taking into account your ability and intent to disseminate the
information to the public in a form that can further understanding of the subject matter.

the correspondence should reveal policy positions to the public, given that we are in the

media disseminate information to the public.
TESA-Q009-0C0117 Q@ﬁ





4. The significance of the contribution to public understanding: Whether the disclosure is
likely to contribute "significantly" to public understanding of government operations or
activities.

The correspondence should reveal "significant" policy matters.

5. The existence and magnitude of a commercial interest: Whether the requester has a
commercial interest that would be furthered by the requested disclosure, and, if so

there is no commercial interest.

6. The primary interest in disclosure: Whether the magnitude of the identified commercial
interest of the requester is sufficiently large, in comparison with the public interest in
disclosure, that disclosure is "primarily in the commercial interest of the requester."”

n/a
Expedited Processing:
I believe a compelling need exists to warrant expedited processing because there is:

an urgency to inform the public concerning actual or alleged Federal Government activity
exists (this option available ONLY for requesters primarily engaged in disseminating
information)

Specific Justification for Expedited Processing:

q There is an urgency for two reasons:

1) On the part to inform the public about an actual or alleged Federal government
activity, the information is requested by myself, a reporter for Dow Jones Newswires,
who's primarily engaged in disseminating information to the public.

2) Because the nature of some of the issues involved - including climate change issues -
could threaten the health and welfare of U.S. citizens and potential policy disclosure is
in the interest of the public.






Morris, Alexander

From: FOIA-Central@hq.doe.gov

Sent: Thursday, February 26, 2009 3:11 PM
To: FOIA-Central

Subject: DOE Headquarters FOIA Request

Namef Br;an Lynch )

Organization: Dowell Baker, P.C.

Address:

201 Main st. i} FEB? 72@ -
i:ﬁ;egg, IN 47901 OOMMERCML"& ' U/
Phone: 765-429-4004 R p

FAX: 765-429-4114 10
Email: bplynch@dowellbaker.com

Record Description:

I request(é%pies of the winning proposals that were made in response to DOE solicitation
number DE-R 02-08CH114Z§J(June 24, 2008).

The winning bids proposals resulted in the following awards on September 30, 2008:
DE-AC02-08CH11552 to Cherskov & Flaynik

DE-AC02-08CH11555 to Clements Bernard Miller, PLLC

DE-AC02-08CH11554 to Ortiz and Lopez, PLLC

DE-AC02-08CH11553 to Thomas E. Hill

Preferred Form or Format: email as pdf

Type of Requester (if provided):

Affiliated with a private corporation and seeking information for the use in the company's
business.

Fees and Fee Waivers:

I agree to pay up to a specified amount for fees. Enter amount $ 25.00
Waiver or Reduction of Fees Factors (if provided) :

Expedited Processing:

Specific Justification for Expedited Processing:

FOSN-G004-000190
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